which involves valuing the completed investment property using an investment method and deducting estimated costs to complete, then applying
an appropriate discount rate.

The inputs to the valuation include:

– Rental value – total rental value per annum
– Equivalent yield – the net weighted average income return a property will produce based upon the timing of the income received
– Estimated development costs

There were no changes to valuation techniques during the year. Valuation reports are based on both information provided by the Group, e.g.
current rents and lease terms which is derived from the Group’s financial and property management systems and is subject to the Group’s overall
control environment, and assumptions applied by the valuers, e.g. ERVs and yields. These assumptions are based on market observation and
the valuers’ professional judgement, which includes a consideration of climate change and a range of other external factors.

42

30 September 2022: Sensitivity impact on valuations of a 10% change in estimated rental value and absolute yield of
100 bps.

  Impact on valuations of a

10% change in ERV
Impact on valuations of 100

bps change in yield

 £m

£m
Increase

 10%

£m
Decrease

10%

£m
Increase

1.0%

£m
Decrease

1.0%

Shopping Centres – Core 216.5 19.7 (19.0) (23.5) 29.1
Shopping Centres – Regeneration 156.1 14.0 (13.3) (20.5) 28.3
Shopping Centres – Work Out 87.6 8.4 (8.2) (7.5) 8.8
Retail parks 132.7 10.2 (10.0) (15.6) 21.5
High street and other 7.5 0.9 (0.9) (0.7) 0.8
 600.4 53.2 (51.4) (67.8) 88.5

31 March 2022: Sensitivity impact on valuations of a 10% change in estimated rental value and absolute yield of 100
bps.

 £m

Impact on valuations of a
10% change in ERV

Impact on valuations of 100
bps change in yield

£m
Increase

 10%

£m
Decrease

10%

£m
Increase

1.0%

£m
Decrease

1.0%

Shopping Centres – Core 216.2 19.9 (18.7) (22.6) 28.5
Shopping Centres – Regeneration 162.6 14.3 (13.6) (21.1) 29.2
Shopping Centres – Work Out 89.7 7.5 (7.4) (7.2) 8.3
Retail parks 132.5 9.5 (11.2) (15.7) 19.4
High street and other 8.1 0.7 (1.1) (0.9) 0.7
 609.1 51.9 (52.0) (67.5) 86.1

Reconciliation to net valuation movement in consolidated statement of comprehensive income

30 September
2022

£m

31 March
2022

£m

Net valuation movement in investment properties (10.2) (11.3)
Net valuation movement in right of use assets (0.1) (1.0)
Net valuation movement in consolidated statement of comprehensive income  (10.3) (12.3)

Reconciliation to properties at valuation in the portfolio

 Note

30 September
2022

£m

31 March
2022

£m

Investment property 13 600.4 609.1
Properties held in joint ventures 14 32.7 30.6
Properties held in associates 15 10.1 9.7
Properties at valuation   643.2 649.4

43

14. Investments in joint ventures
As at 30 September 2022 the Group has two joint ventures (March 2022: two).

30 September 2022

£m
31 March 2022

£m

Opening balance as at 1 April 2022 / 1 April 2021 24.0 25.6
Group’s share of profit after taxation excluding valuation movement 1.9 1.1
Net valuation movement 1.5 2.9
Distributions and dividends (2.9) (5.6)
Investment in joint venture 24.5 24.0

Name Country of incorporation

30 September
2022

% Holding

31 March
2022

% Holding

NewRiver Retail Investments LP (NRI LP) Guernsey 50 50
NewRiver Retail (Napier) Limited (Napier) UK 50 50

The Group is the appointed asset manager on behalf of these joint ventures and receives asset management fees, development management
fees and performance-related bonuses.

NewRiver Retail Investments LP and NewRiver Retail (Napier) Limited have a 31 December year end. The aggregate amounts recognised in
the interim balance sheet and interim statement of comprehensive income at 30 September are as follows:

Consolidated balance sheet

30 September 2022 31 March 2022
Total

£m
Group’s share

£m
Total

£m
Group’s share

£m

Non-current assets 65.4 32.7 61.2 30.6
Current assets 5.8 2.9 9.4 4.7